Hapanowicz v. Alexandria Tile Company, Inc. et al Doc. 137

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NOT FOR PUBLICATION
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MIROSLAW HAPANOWICZ, et al
Plaintiffs,
MEMORANDUM & ORDER
—against-
ALEXANDRIA TILE COMPANY, INC., et al, 11cv-0127 (ERK) (JO)
Defendans.

KORMAN, J.:

After multiple individuals consented to become party plaintiffs as part of a wedlec
action under the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. § 216(a), Mird$éaanowicz
and twelve other named plaintiffs filed a Second Amended Complaint, orf bélia@mselves
and all others similarly situated, on October 31, 2011 against Alexandria Tile @pnipe.
(“Alexandria”), Aly A. Elyased, Nasser Mohammed, Tully Construction Co. (fitully”),
Judlau Contracting, Inc. (“Judlau”), Mega Contracting, Inc., and Arena Constr@o., Inct
The plaintiffs alleged seven causes of action: (1) breach of contracistddexandria; (2)
nonpayment of minimum, overtime, and other wages under the New York Labor Law (“NYLL”
against Alexandria; (3) quantum meragainst Alexandria; (4) failure to pay minimum and/or
overtime wages under the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”) against Algaalsl) breach of
contract by all Defendants for failure to pay prevailing wages to plairagfsthird party
beneficiaries tgublic works contracts; (6) retaliation under the NYLL against Alexandria; and

(7) retaliation under the FLSA against Alexandria.

! The parties entered stipulations of dismissal with defendants Meg&a€ong, Inc. and Arena
Construction Co., IncSeeECF Nos. 68, 70, 96.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nyedce/1:2011cv00127/313189/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nyedce/1:2011cv00127/313189/137/
http://dockets.justia.com/

On October 7, 2013, the eight remairfimgmed plaintiffs moved for summary judgment
“as to liability of all Defendants foclaims for unpaid prevailing wages and benefits and unpaid
overtime pursuant to the Fair Labor Standards Act, New York Labor Law, andtregs
thereunder, as well as the common law of New York[.]” Not. of Mot. at 2, ECF No. 98. They
assert that Aleandria did not pay them the proper prevailing and overtime wages. Pls.” Mem. at
1112, ECF No. 110. While the plaintiffs fail to specify which causes of action theiomoti
addresses, | assume they seek summary judgment with respect to all ofaih@irexcept the
sixth and seventh causes of action.

After being ordered to do so, all defendants submitted statements of undisputeal mater
facts, as required by Local Rule 56.1(b). While defendants Alexandria and faidg to
comply with the languagef that rule, which requires that the papers opposing a motion for
summary judgment “include a correspondingly numbered paragraph respondingchto ea
numbered paragraph in the statement of the moving party,” | have considered &l faictheal
assertios. Local Rule 56.1(b). Where the defendants have failed to controvert the plaintiffs’
undisputed facts, however, the plaintiffs’ Rule 56.1 Statement is deemed adnitead. Rule
56.1(c). | also note that Judlau is the only defendant to submit a memorandum of law in
opposition to the plaintiffs’ motion.

FACTS

The eight remaining plaintifissMiroslaw Hapanowicz, Ruslan Shyika, lgor Zhdan,
Festus Adewale Dare, Tyrie Jenkins, Reginald Titus, Abraham Castilléjenald Wilfred—are
residents of New York and New Jersey. Second Amended Cdfii-12, ECF No. 44.

Defendant Alexandria is a corporation organized under New York law. Second Amended

2 One of the plaintiffs who was a party to the Second Amended Complaint exeausgipulation of
voluntary disnissal,seeECF No. 69, andhe claimsof four other plaintiffs who were named in that complaiete
dismissed for failure to prosecute pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4285 CF No. 71.

2



Compl. | 13; Alexandria R. 56.1 Stmf.1, ECF No. 130. Defendant Elyased wholly owns and

is the sole officerad principal of Alexandria. Alexandria R. 56.1 Stffl; Elyased Declf 1,

ECF No. 108. Elyased claims that Defendant Nasser was an Alexandria pugectisor, and

not an owner, officer, or director of the company. Alexandria R. 56.1 $tmElyased Decl]

4. Defendants Judlau and Tully are corporations organized under New York law. Second
Amended Complf[§22-23; Tully R. 56.1 Stmt. § 1, ECF No. 128.

The plaintiffs were Alexandria employees at various times from 2005 to 2010. During
that time, Alexandria contracted to perform construction work for various genereahators,
including Judlau and Tully, on various “public works projects.” Alexandria R. 56.1 $tBt.
Judlau R. 56.1 Stmt] 3, ECF No. 129; Tully R. 56.1 Stm{l 3. The projects included
construction work on the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel, Charleston Bus Annex, Department of
Sanitation (“DOS”) garages, 59th &olumbus Circle subway station, and My+¥éyckoff
subway station. Tully was the general contractor at the Brooklyn Battery Tunn@lg@x@ges,
and Charleston Bus Annex, and Judlau was the general contractor at the &3ohurSbus
Circle and MyrtleWyckoff subway stations. Pls.” R. 56.1 Stmt 4€,1ECF No. 99; Judlau R.

56.1 Stmtf 2; Tully R. 56.1 Stmt{ 3. Plaintiffs worked in various capacities, including as tile
setters, plasterers, mason tenders, and bricklayers.

Seven of the eight remaining plaintiffs have submitted declarations to support their
allegations that Alexandria failed to properly compensate them during theioyangpit. They
claim that they regularly worked more than 40 hours per week, were not paid appropriate
prevailing wages, and were not paid for all the hours they worked, including overdiges.win
addition,the paintiffs have submitted an extensive expert report that calculates each ffgaintif
alleged unpaid wage damages based on the number of hours worked and wages paid, as reported

by the plainiffs, and the applicable prevailing and overtime rates. PlIs.’ Vol Il Ex. 2, E€F N



1012. That expert report asserts that Alexandria’s payroll reports are inaccecatesé they
are inconsistent with other records, including Alexandria’s General tedgeeral contractor
timesheets, and the plaintiffs’ notes and recollections regarding their hours gesl Wals.” R.
56.1 Stmt. § 11; PIs.” Vol Il Ex. 2.

1. Miroslaw Hapanowicz

Miroslaw Hapanowicz asserts that he worked for Alexandria as a tile setterastetgl
from 2005 until 2009. PIs.’ Vol. lll Hapanowicz Decl. I 3, ECF No. 102. Alexandria payroll
reports reflect that he also worked as a tile finisher, PIs.” Reply Ardith. Bx. 2, ECF No. 118-

2, and that he worked for Alexandria in 2010. 96 St. Reports, ECF NeB.132apanowicz
claims that he worked at the 59th-Sblumbus Circle and Myrtl&Vyckoff subway stations, the
Brooklyn Battery Tunnel, and a project at P.S. 70. Pls.” WbHapanowicz Decl. § 8. The
Alexandria payroll reports dicate that he also worked at the DOS garages, and projects at the
96th street and 135th subway street stations. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Exs. 2, 4.

Hapanowicz asserts that he normally worked from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on weekdays,
and frequently worked for twelve hours per day on Saturdays and Sundays. PIldll Vol
Hapanowicz Decl. I 13. On the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel project, Hapanowicairexphat he
worked Sunday through Monday from 8:00 p.m. to 4:00 a.m. PIs.” Vol. lll Hapanowicz Decl.
13. He claims that Alexandria initially paid him $18.00 per hour, and later increasedtthsd
$28.00 per hour. PIs.” Volll Hapanowicz Decl. § 14. According to Alexandria payroll reports,
from April 2005 until September 2010, depending on his f¢dpanowicz was paid between
$33.00 and $43.00 per hour in base pay, and between $16.00 and $26.00 pén hour
supplemental benefitsSee, e.g.Pls.” Vol. Il Exs. 2D, 2P, ECF Nos. 14l 10%18; Pls.’ Reply
Ardito Decl. BExs. 2-4. In addition, Alexandria has submitted $35,500 worth of cash receipts,

which it claims to have paid to Hapanowicz as additional benefits that were not thoiutie



plaintiffs’ expert report. Galina Decl. | 23, ECF No. 107; Elyased Decl.  16; #degaOpp’'n
Ex. A, ECF No. 18-1. The plaintiffs assert that the payroll reports inaccurately reflecotirs h
worked by and wages paid to Hapanowicz, Pls.” R. 56.1 Stmt. { 11, and Hapanowicz claims that
he never received that cash and never signed the receipts. PIls.” Reply Hapdyexl 1 2-
11.
2. Ruslan Shyika

Ruslan Shyika claims he was employed by Alexandria as a tile setteraatergl from
approximately February 2005 through December 2005. Pls.’ Vol. Il Shyika Decl.  IN&CF
105. Alexandria payroll reports reflettat he also worked as a tile finisher. Pls.” Reply Ardito
Decl. Ex. 2. He worked at the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel and Mytieckoff subway station,
and a project at Queens Plaza. PIs.” Vol. lll Shyika Decl. { 7. Shyikasatsa#r Alexandria
was supposed to pay him between $15.00 and $17.00 per hour, but he sometimes received less
than that amount. PIs.” Vol. lll Shyika Decl. § 11. According to Alexandria pag@drts from
April 2005 until December 2005, for work at the Brooklyn Battery Tunneh gsasterer,
plasterer’s helper, and tile finisher, Shyika was paid $33.52 per hour in base pay, and receive
between $16.00 and $19.00 per hour in supplemental benefits. Pls.’ Vol. I-BEXECF Nos.
1002, 1003; PIs.” Vol. Il Ex. 2P; PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. In contrast, the plaintiige
submitted checks issued by Elyased on behalf of Alexandria to Shyika for anemstisdn the
wages shown on the payroll reports, and which the plaintiffs claim represetaharhount
paid to Shyika for the same pay periods. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. In addition, the copie
of the checks contain handwritten notes, which list the hours Shyika allegedtgdirthose
weeks. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Those hour totals are greater thastdlselisted on the

payroll reports for the corresponding weeks, and often exceed 40 hours per week. PIls.” Reply



Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Elyased claims that Shyika was paid benefits in cash, bseé&lgannot
locate the receipts. Elyased D&cé7.
3. lgor Zhdan

Igor Zhdan worked for Alexandria as a tile setter and plasterer from ya20@5 to
August 2005. PlIs.” Vol. Ill Zhdan Decf 3, ECF No. 106. He asserts that he worked at the
Brooklyn Battery Tunnel and Myrt@&/yckoff subway station, PIs.” VollllZhdan Decl. 3, but
Alexandria claims he worked at only the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel. Etly&ecl 1 49-50.
Zhdan claims that he was paid between $14.00 and $16.00 per hour. PlIs.” Vol. Il Zhdan Decl.
117, 12. According to Alexandria’s payroll r@ps from April 2005 to August 2005, Zhdan was
paid between $33.52 and $38.85 per hour in base pay, and between $18.05 and $19.50 in
supplemental benefits per hour, for work as a plasterer on the Brooklyn Battery.Tiseél
Vol | Ex. 3; Pls.” Vol. Il Ex. 2D; PIs.” Reply Ardito Ex. 2. The plaintiffs have sutbed checks
issued by Alexandria to Zhdan for amounts less than the wages shown on the payroll reports
during the same periods. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Elyased claims that Zladapawd
benefits in cash, but Elyased cannot locate the receipts. Elyased Bgcl.

4. Festus Adewale Dare

Fetsus Dare claims that he worked for Alexandria as a mason tender and fameman i
2009, from approximately March to September. Pls.” Vol. Ill Dare D8l ECF No. 103.
Alexandria asserts that Dare was employed from April 11, 2009 to June 5, 2009.d Elgate
19 18-19. He worked at only the Charleston Bus Annex. PIs.” Vol. lll Dare egl. The
plaintiffs have submitted paystubs from May 5, 2009 and May 23, 2009 that show lower total
wages than the payroll reports for the corresponding weeks. Pls.” Reply Ardito DecR.Ex
Alexandria payroll reports for the weeks ending April 19, 2009, April 26, 2009, May 8, 2009,

and May 23, 2009, show that Dare was paid $32.47 per hour in base pay, and $21.02 per hour in



supplemental benefits, for work as a grout finisher. Pls.’ Vol. Il Ex. 2K, ECF Nel30RIs.’
Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Dare asserts that he was paid $200 in cash for working on the
weekemn regardless of how many hours he worked. PIs.” Vol. lll Dare DetR. Elyased
claims that Dare was referred to Alexandria by the Mason Tenders Localof and that his
benefits were payable to the union. Elyased DB&0. Alexandria has subtted a Fringe
Benefit Deficiency Report from a lawsuit, which was settled, initiated byMagon Tenders
against Alexandria for failure to pay fringe benefits. Elyased §@1-22; Alexandria Opp’n
Ex. B. Dare’'s name appears on the report as a Mason Tenders member andrialexand
employee for whom benefits were not paid. Alexandria Opp’n Ex. B, ECF Ne2.1(Bare
claims he was never a union member, and that he never received the benefits pdyonents s
his paychecks. Pls.’ Vol. lll Dare Defl{ 15-16.
5. Tyrie Jenkis

Tyrie Jenkins was employed by Alexandria as a bricklayer at the CharBssoAnnex.
Pls.” Vol. lll Jenkins Declf{2-3, ECF No. 104. Jenkins claims that while he was employed by
Alexandria he was a member of the Local 4 uniomdianapolis Pls.’ Vol. Il Jenkins Declf
4. On the other hand, Alexandria contends that he was a member of the Local 1 union and that
his benefits were payable to the Local 1. Elyased De&7. While Jenkins claims that he
worked at the Charleston Bus Annex from April until December in 2009, Pls.” Vol. 1l Jenkins
Decl. 1 2, Elyased asserts that Jenkins was employed from only May until Jhigt 3/ear
Elyased Decl. 1 385. Alexandria payoll reports are generally consistent witankinsclaim
that hewas paid a base rate of $46.68 per hour. PIs.” Nblenkins Decl. { 4; Bl Reply
Ardito Ex. 2, Jenkins Ex. 3. They also show that, from May 10, 2009 to June 28, 2009, he
received $26.65 per hour in supplemental beneRis. Reply Ardito Ex. 2 Jenkins Ex. 3. One

report, for the week ending July 5, 2009, indicates that Jenkins was paid a base rate ofe$48.50 p



hour and $27.00 in supplemental benefits. Jenkins Charleston Annex Reports, ECFNn. 132
Jenkins asserts that he typically worked 48 hours per week, PlsIIVéénkins Decl. 1 6. In
addition, the plaintiffs have submitted Jenkins’ paystubs for weeks that correspbnthevit
Alexandria payroll reports that have been submitted, and the paystubs show lower ¢atalsgs
than the Alexandria payroll reports. Pls.” Reply Ardito Ex. 2. Jenkins assdrtethas usually
paid about $300 in cash for working on the weekend, and that these wages and hours were not
used to calculate the numbers of hours he worked or his benefit payments. PI$I’ déoikins
Decl. 17.
6. Reginald Titus

Reginald Titus worked for Alexandria at the Charleston Bus Annex from May until
December 2009. PIs.” Vol. lll Titus Ded.3, ECF No. 10; Elyased Decl{ 30. Titus was a
member of the Mason Tenders Local 79 union. PlIs.’ Vol. lll Titus x| Elyased Declf 31.
According to Alexandria payroll reports, Titus was paid $33.00 per hour in base pay, and $21.70
per hour in supplemental benefits for work as a mason tender. PIs.” Vol. Il Ex. ALNBC
101414. Titus acknowledges that he was paid a $33.00 per hour base rate, but claims that he did
not receive all of his hourly supplemental benefit payments Pls.” Vol. 1l Tied.§ 10
Alexandria asserts that it paid his benefits to the Local 79 union, and Titus'sapaeee's on the
same deficiency report referenced above with respect to plaintiff Dare. ElyaskqB1-33,
Ex. B.

7. Abraham Castillo

Abraham Castillo claims that he was employed by Alexandria from approximately
November 2009 until the end of February 2010. PIs.” Reply Castillo D&IECF No. 114.
Elyased asserts that Alexandria employed Castillo as a mason tender froper(69to

December 2009. Elyased De§l25. While Castillo alleges that he regularly worked between



40 and 48 hours per week, Pls.” Reply Castillo Dg&, Alexandria states that he worked only
14 to 35 hours per week, and a total of 317 hours while heewgdoyed by Alexandria.
Elyased Declf 25. Castillo further claims that he was not paid the proper wage rates. PIs.’
Reply Castillo Declq 2. According to Alexandria payroll reports from November 8, 2009 to
December 20, 2009, Castillo was paid a base of $33.00 per hour, and $21.70 per hour
supplemental benefits Castillo Charleston Annex ReportsElyased asserts that Castillo’s
benefits were paid to the Mason Tenders Local 79 union, but again, no evidence has been
submitted to confirm or rel that fact. Elyased Ded].27.
8. Herald Wilfred
The plaintiffs’ expert reports that Herald Wilfred worked for Alexandria frAogust
2009 through November 2009. Pls.’ Vol. Il Ex. 2. Elyased asserts that Wilfrednwaésyed as
a bricklayer from Augst 9, 2009 to August 29, 2009. Elyased D§@8. Three Alexandria
payroll reports from 2009, for the weeks ending August 16, August 23, and August 3QGgindica
that Wilfred was paid $48.50 per hour in base pay, and $27.00 in supplemental benbfits per
for work as a bricklayer at the Charleston Bus Annex. PIs.” Vol. Il Ex. 20. The pegpolts
designate some of the time Wilfred worked each of those three weeks as ovelirm¥golPll
Ex. 20, ECF No. 1017. Plaintiffs assert that the wageported on the payroll reports are
inaccurate because they list a greater amount as Wilfred's net pay than AlEzaBeéneral
Ledger. PIs.” Vol. Il Exs. 2 at 20, 20. It is undisputed that Wilfred was a memberlafcak
1 union, PIs.” Vol. Il Ex. 2 at 20; Elyased Defl38, and Alexandria submits that his bersefit
were paid to the union. Elyased Decl. § 39.
STANDARD OF REVIEW
Summary judgment is appropriate “if the movant shows that there is no genuine dispute

as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter ofFkv.R. Civ. P.



56(a). A fact is “material” if it “might affect the outcome of thetsuinder the governing law.”
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Incd77 U.S. 242, 248 (1986). A dispute about a material fact is
“genuine” if the “evidence is such that a reasonable jury could return a verdicé flaonmoving
party.” Id. In determining whther there is a genuine issue of material fact, the court must
resolve all ambiguities, and draw all inferences, against the moving plirtited States v.
Diebold, Inc, 369 U.S. 654, 655 (1962). Nevertheless, the-moxing party may defeat
summary jugment only by producing evidence of specific facts that raise a genuine assue f
trial. Anderson 477 U.S. at 256. “Conclusory allegations will not suffice to create a genuine
issue,” and “[t]here must be more than a ‘scintilla of evidence™ to defsaimmary judgment
motion. Del. & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consol. Rail Cqr@02 F.2d 174, 178 (2d Cir. 1990)
(quoting Anderson 477 U.S. at 252)zayle v. Harry’s Nurses Registry, Ind&No. 02CV-4672
(NGG) (MDG), 2012 WL 4174401, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2012) (“The nonmoving party may
not rest on mere allegations or denials of the adverse party’s pleadings asafrestablishing
a genuine issue worthy of trial, but must demonstrate by affidavit or othessble evidence
that there are genuine issues of material fact or law.”).
DISCUSSION

The defendants do not dispute that the plaintiffs were entitled to prevailing wages as
employees on public works projects, or that plaintiffs were entitled to ovewmges if they
worked overtime hours. Insteadith respect to all of the plaintiffs’ claims for unpaid wages,
the defendants argue that for all hours which plaintiffs worked they were paid propes. wa
The defendantssubmit that Alexandria’s payroll records accurately show how many hours the
plaintffs worked and the wages they were paid, Alexandria R. 56.1 Stmt. | 5; Judlau R. 56.1

Stmt § 11; Tully R. 56.5tmt 5, and that certain plaintiffs were paid additional income in cash.

10



| briefly note that, with respect to defendant Nasser Mohammeg)aimgiffs’ motion is
denied on all claims because a genuine factual issue exists regarding Matiamote with
Alexandria. The plaintiffs allege in their motion that both individual defendant®aresrs and
officers” of Alexandria, and that they hadgerational control” and “controlled Plaintiffs’ work
and pay.” Pls.” Mem. at 22. On thehet hand, dfendant Elyased asserts that Mohammed is
“merely a supervisor,” has no “ownership interest or managerial powers witbri@any, and
should not be maed as a defendant in the action. Elyased Decl. J 4. Based on these factual
disputes, it is unclear whether Mohammed is an “employer” who may be hell liahér the
FLSA or NYLL. SeeHerman v. RSR Sec. Services, ft? F.3d 132, 139 (2d Cir. 1999xfing
factors to consider to determine whether individual is an emplo@ér); Chung v. New Silver
Palace Rests., Inc272 F. Supp. 2d 314, 318 n.6 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) (“Most courts agree that the
test for determining whether an entity or person is an ‘employer’ under New bk Law is
the same as the test . . . under the Fair Labor Standards s8eed)so29U.S.C. § 203(d); N.Y.
Lab. Law § 190.

|. Third Party Beneficiary Claim for Prevailing WagesUnder NYLL § 220

NYLL 8§ 220 requires a contractor who undertakes a public work project to pay its
employees prevailing wages and pay or provide prevailing supplemental beméfits.Lab.
Law 8§ 220(3);Chesterfield Assocs. v. New York State Dep’t of Le&®0 N.E.2d 287288-89
(N.Y. 2005) It is undisputed that the plaintiffs were entitled to prevailing wages and
supplemental benefits. Nevertheless, defendant Judlau contends that the plaiatiéging
wage claim must fail because the plaintiffs have not exhausted their administeatigdies.
The plaintiffs were not required to resort to administrative remedies, howecayde the § 220
administrative process is not the exclusive means for an employee denied myewvatjes to

obtain relief. Ramos v. Simplex@nell LP, 796 F. Supp. 2d 346, 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) (citing

11



Fata v. S.A. Healy Cp.289 46 N.E.2d 339, 3442 (N.Y. 1943)). A plaintiff may also
commence “a common law breach of contract claim as the intendegéniydbeneficiary of a
public works cotract.” Id. Moreover, a prime contractor may be held liable for its
subcontractor’'s nopayment of prevailing wages. N.Y. Lab. Law 8§ 223 (“Where evidence
indicates norcompliance or evasion on the part of a subcontractor, the prime contractor is
respongble for such norcompliance or evasion.”seeKonski Eng’rs P.C. v. Comm’r of Labor

645 N.Y.S.2d 239, 2380 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996). Accordingly, the plaintiffs can pursue their
prevailing wages and supplemental benefits actions against the generattoosit as well as
Alexandria and Elyased.

“The Comptroller of the City of New York, the City's chiisical officer, determines the
prevailing rate schedules’”Chesterfield Assocs330 N.E.2d at 288 n.2 (citing N.Y. Lab. Law §
220(3), (5)(e)). “Whether a contractor pays a prevailing wage is easyhetwmiigure out, as
wages are received by employees as hourly cash payments or are easlyedomto the
equivalent.” Id. at 289. Determining whether a contractor has provided prevailipglements,
however, is less straightforward because supplements may be provided iroramyorf
combination, including cash, benefits, or a combination of Bolth. at 28889.

An employer must maintain records of employee payment and working conditions. 29
U.S.C.8 211(c); N.Y. Comp. Codes. R. & Regs. tit. 12 §-242 Doo Nam Yang v. ACBL
Corp., 427 F. Supp2d 327, 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). Moreover, under both the NYLL and the

FLSA, once the plaintiffs satisfies their burden to demonstrate unaeepdy—which they have

3 Archived Prevailing Wage schedules are publically available a@s:Httomptroller.nyc.gov/general
information/prevailingwage.

* NYLL § 220(5)(b) provides that “supplements” “means all remunergtoremployment paid in any
medium other than cash, or reimbursement for expenses, or any pawhiehtgre not ‘wages’ within the meaning
of the law, including, but not limited to, health, welfare, fo@mcupational disability, retirement, vacation benefits,
holiday pay life insurance, and apprenticeship training.” N.Y. Laty. $220(5)(b).

® To establish liability for ungid wages under the FLSA or NYLL, the plaintiff has the burden to
demonstrate that he performed work for which he was not properly osated. Kuebel v. Black & Decker Inc.

12



done here, most extensively in an expert regdetailingthe alleged number of hours worked,
wages paid, and amount of underpayment for the alleged duration of each plaintiff's
employment—"[tlhe burden then shifts to the employerpieesent evidence either of the precis
wages paid or evidence to negative the reasonableness of the inference to beaimatine f
employee’s evidence.”"Doo Nam Yang v. ACBL Corp427 F. Supp 2d 327, 332 (S.D.N.Y.
2005).

Nevertheless, on this motion feummary judgment, all inferences must be drawn against
the plaintiffs as the moving party. The plaintiffs dispute the accuracyesfaAdria’s payroll
reportsbecause they conflict with Alexandria’'s General Ledger, as well as erept@ayestubs,
paychecks and general contractor timesheet$hroughout their submissions, however, the
defendants insist that Alexandria’s payroll records “accurately set forthircenformation
including the name of the project, the trade description and hours worked myffBlas well as
the wages and supplements paid and deductions for each employee.” Alexandria R. 5.1 Stmt
5; see alsoTully R. 56.1 Stmt.f 5; Elyased Decl. { 53; Galina Decl. | 8 (“Defendants have
always maintained that it relies on these records and will establish at trial thaiff®laiere
paid the correct prevailing wages.”). While plaintiffs challenge theracguof the payroll
reports for the purposes of the plaintiffsummary judgment motion, | accept thamaccurate

With respect toplaintiffs Dare, Jenkins, Titus, Castillo and Wilfred, the payroll reports

submitted to court indicate that the regular hourly wage rates paid and supplena¢es

643 F.3d 352, 361 (2d Cir. 201Dpo Nam Yang v. ACBL Corpd27 F. Suppd 327, 33132 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
(explaining that “New York law incorporates a similar standard.”). Waert'employer has kept proper and
accurate recorgshe employee may easily discharge his burden by securing the prodo€tibose records.”
Kuebe| 643 F.3d at 362 (quotingnderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery C828 U.S. 680, 687 (1946)). In contrast, “if
an employer’s records are inaccurate or inadequate, an employee need onlyspféisimit evidence to show the
amount and extent of [the uncompatesl work] as a matter of just and reasonable inferende.”(quotation
omitted). This is a low burden that is possible for plaintiff to meet “throegiimates based on his own
recollection.” Id. Under either standard, the plaintiffs have dischatbeit initial burden throughllegations in the
complaint, their declarationspecifying the approximate number of hours they worked and wageseiteiyed
certain Alexandria payroll and other accounting records obtained iove@isG and an expert regavhich details, on

a weekly basis, the alleged number of hours worked and wages paltk faldged duration of each plaintiff's
employment

13



provided to them exceeded the prevailing rates issued by the New York Citg Offithe
Comptroller. Plaintiffs Dare and Jenkins have submitted paystubs or checks freandyia
that reflect lesser amounts than their net payments listed on Alexandria pagoddisréor the
corresponding periods. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Nevertheless, construiragthentthe
light most favorable to defendantsith respect toplaintiffs Dare, Jenkins, Titus, Castillo and
Wilfred, the plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgmentn their claim for underpayment of
prevailing wages and supplemental béseis denied Alexandria payroll reports indicate,
however, that for certain weeks, plaintiffs Hapanowicz, Shyika, and Zhdanpaet less than
prevailing wages, prevailing supplements, or both.
1. Hapanowicz

Alexandria’s payroll reports indicate that Hapanowicz worked as a pladitresetter,
tile finisher, and mason setter. During his time working for Alexandria, theaping wage
rates for a plasterer changed. From the time of the earliest paywoit ne the record listing
Hapanowicz, for the week ending April 22, 2005, until August 2, 2005, the prevailing wage rate
for a plasterer was $33.24 per hodrabor Law 8§ 220 Prevailing Wage Schedule (“Prevailing
Wage Schedule”) 20045, at 54, http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp-content/uploads/documents/220-
schedule2004-2005.pdf; Prevailing Wage Schedule 2005, at 52,
http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wggontent/uploads/documents/220-schedule2005-2006. pdf.
Effective August 3, 2003he raterose to $34.03 per howrrevailing Wage Schedule 2005;@6
52, andremained in effect until June 30, 200®revailing Wage Schedule 2007, at 46,
http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wggontent/uploads/documents/220-schedule2006-20Q7.pdf
Prevailing Wage Schedule 2008 at 47,  http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp
content/uploads/documents/220-schedule2007-20Q8Rpd{ailing Wage Schedule 2809 at

45, http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wqgontent/uploads/documents/220-schedule2008-2009.pdf.

14



Then, effective July 1, 2009, the prevailing rate rose again to $38.78 pePhexailing Wage
Schedule 20®10 at 66, http://comptroller.nyc.gov/iwggontent/uploads/documents/220-
schedule2009-2010.pdeind remained in effect beyond the time of the most recent payroll
reports in the record relating tdapanowicz. Prevailing Wage Schedul2010-11 at 74,
http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wggontent/uploads/documents/220-schedule2010-2011.pdf.

Forty nine payroll reports, from the week ending August 5, 2005 until September 24,
2010, show that Alexandria paithpanowicz less than the prevailing wage rate for his work as a
plasterer. PlIs.” Vol. Il Ex. 2P; PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Exs3296th St. Reports; 135th St.
Reports, ECF No. 139; Columbus Circle Reports, ECF. No. 1B2 For example, the records
shaw that he was paid $33.52 per hour for work as on the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel, and Myrtle
Wyckoff and Columbus Circle stations between the weeks ending August 5, 2005 ando8eptem
21, 2007, when the prevailimgagerate was $34.0Ber hour. Prevailing Wae Schedule 2005
06, at 52 Prevailing Wage Schedule 2008, at 46 Prevailing Wage Schedule 2003, at 47
Prevailing Wage Schedule 2008, at 45 The records show that Hapanowicz was paid either
$33.00 or $37.68 for the same work on the 96th street station between the weeks ending
November 15, 2009 and September 24, 2010, when the prevailing wage rate $38.78.per hour
Pls.” Vol. Il Ex. 2P, Pls.” Reply Ardito Decl. Eg 2-3; 96th St. Reports; 135th St. Station
Reports; Columbus Circle Reports.

Moreo\er, the reports indicate that there were occasions when Hapanowicz was paid less
than the prevailing wage rate for work as a tile setter. For exathpl@ayroll records for the
weeks ending June 3, 2007 and June 17, 2007, when the prevailing rateldosedter was
$40.92 per hourPrevailing Wage Schedule 2807, at 57, show that Hapanowicz was paid

$38.81 and $38.61 per hour, respectively, for that job at the Columbus Circle station, Pls.” Reply

15



Ardito Decl. Ex. 2; Columbus Circl®eports’ In addition, a report for the week ending
December 7, 2007, when the prevailing wage rate was $41.64 perHRreusiling Wage
Schedule 20008, at 58, indicates that Hapanowicz was paid $35.00 per hour, Pls.” Reply Ardito
Decl. Ex. 1. Because Alexandria’s payroll reports, which the defendargsansiaccurate and
show that that the plaintiffs were paid appropriate wages, show various instdreeshis was
not the case for Hapanowicz, his motion for summary judgment with respeist ¢taim for
prevailing wages is granted.

Nevertheless, with respect to Hapanowicz’s claim for prevailing supplenteamafits,
his summary judgment motion must be denied. The payroll reports show instances when
Alexandria paid Hapanowicz supplemental benefits atetowhan the prevailing rate.
Supplemental benefits, however, may be provided as a combination of benefits and cash,
Chesterfield Assocs330 N.E.2d at 2889, and Alexandria has submitted $35,500 worth of cash
receipts, which it claims to have paid to gdaowicz as additional benefits that were not
included in the plaintiffs’ expert report. Galina Decl. { 23; Elyased Decl. fAlE&andria
Opp’'n Ex. A. While Hapanowicz claims that he never received this cash, and newst thg
receipts, Pls.” Reply Hapanowicz Def§lf 2-11, they create a genuine issue of material fact
regarding whether Hapanowicz received prevailing supplemental benefitsordfagly, his
motion for summary judgment with respect to those benefits is denied.

2. Shyika
The payroll records show that for thirteen different weeks between the emdikgMay

6, 2005 and December 9, 2005, Alexandria paid Shyika less than either prevailing wages,

® The payroll reports show that Hapanowicz was paid $34.95 per hownflras a mason setter at the
135h stree station for the weeks ending October 5, 12, 19, and 26 in 2007, Columbus @incé Reports, when
the prevailing wage rate for a “Stone MaseB8etter” was $43.45 per holWrevailing Wage Schedule 2003, at
55. It is unclear whether those two jobs are the same.

16



supplements, or both. For work as a plasterer on tBeooklyn Battery Tunnebetween those

dates, the reports show nine weeks when Shyika was paid $18.05 or $18.06 per hour in
supplemental benefits. PIs.” Vol. Il Ex. 2P; Pls.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. aBse the
prevailing supplemental benefits rate for those dates for work in Brooklyn and ftéemha
$18.30 per hour and $21.69 per hour, respectively, were both higher thratetpaid to Shyika,

| need not decide at this juncture which rate applied to work on the Battery Tufmeshiling

Wage Schedule 20@5b, at 54;Prevailing Wage Schedule 2008, at 52. Moreover, the payroll
reports show that for the weeks ending August 5, 2005, August 12, 2005, August 19, 2005, and
September 16, 2005, Alexandria paid Shyika either $16.00 or $18.06 per hour in supplemental
benefits for wok as a tile finisher on thBrooklyn Battery Tunnel. PlIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex.

2. Again, Shyika was paid less than the prevailing sapghal benefit ratewvhich was $19.72

for work as a tile finisherPrevailing WageSchedule 200986, at 66. DefendantElyased claims

that Shyikg like Hapanowicz, was paid additional benefits in cash, but Elyased has not
submitted evidence to support thadntention and claims that he “cannot locate the cash
receipts.” Elyased Decl.  47. Elyaselése assertions are insufficient to create a genuine issue
of material fact precluding summary judgmei®@ee Andersqrd77 U.S. at 242Del. & Hudson

Ry. Co, 902 F.2d at 178 (“[c]onclusory allegations will not suffice to create a gerasne”).

The cefendants have offered no evidence of the precise cash supplements paid to Shyika or
“evidence to negative the reasonableness of the inference to be drawn” fromrtierppgrts
showing underpayment of prevailing supplemental benefieeDoo Nam Yangd27 F. Supp 2d

at 332.

" Shyika has submitted checks, from Alexandria and signed by Elyasddufteen weeks between May 6,
2005 and December 9, 2005, which are for lower total amounts than is shoWexandria’s payroll reports as
Shyika’s net pay for theorresponding periods. Pls.’ Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Moreover, handwritbtes below
the copies of those checks suggest that Shyika might have worked exr grgaber of hours than is listed on the
payroll reports, and sometimes in excess of 40shpar week. Pls.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. It is inappropriate,
however, to rely on those discrepancies when deciding the pkiintidtion for summary judgment.

17



The payroll reports also show instances when Shyika was paid lesshéhdmourly
prevailing wage. Effective August 3, 2005, the prevailing wage rate per hour foreagphasis
$34.03. Prevailing Wage Schedule 20605, at 52. For the weeks ending November 4, 2005 and
Decembe 9, 2005, however, the payroll reports show that Alexandria phiika $33.52 per
hour, as it had before the change in the wage schedules. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2.
Accordingly, plaintiff Shyika’s motion for summary judgment with respect to his claim for
prevailingwages andgupplemental benefits granted

3. Zhdan

Zhdan also worked as a plasterer on the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel. Unlike Hapanowicz
and Shyika, Alexandria’s payroll reports show that Zhdan was paid more than thedequir
prevailing wage rate, including after August 3, 2005, when it was rais84t03per hour®
Prevailing Wage Schedule 2005, at 52. For six weeks between May 20, 2005 and July 28,
2005, however, the payroll reports show that Alexandria paid Zhdan $18.05 or $18.06 per hour
in supplemental benefitsless than the prevailing supplemental benefits +ates that work.

Pls.” Vol. Il Ex. 2D; PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. As noted above, the prevailing songpitl
benefits rates at that time in Brooklyn and Manhattan for a plastererdi8r@0per hourand
$21.69 per houyrrespectively. Prevailing Wage Schedule 2008, at 54; Prevailing Wage
Schedule 20086, at 52. DefendantElyased claimghat alhough he “cannot locate the cash
receipts . . . evidencing the payments,” he paid addition beneHtsdtanin cash. Elyased Decl.

1 51. For the reasons explained above with respect to plaintiff Shyika, this conclusory

allegations is insufficient to deft summary judgment. Consequently, Zhdan's summary

8 Zhdan submitted checkmom Alexandria and signed by Elyased. The checks purponver six weeks
between May 20, 2005 and August 12, 2005, and are for lower total amounts thamnioahélexandria’s payroll
reports as Zhdan’s net pay for the corresponding periods. Pls.’” Replp Arddl. Ex. 2. Nevertheless, these
checks provide Zilan’s claim with little support on the plaintiffs’ summary jutgnt motion when the facts are
construed in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party.

18



judgment motion with respect to his claim for prevailing wages is denied, but isdykaitie
respect to his claim for prevailing supplemental benefits.

II. Unpaid Overtime Wages under the FLSA and NYLL

Both the FLSA and NYLL entitle an employee @ rate[of pay] not less than one and
onehalf times the regular rate at which he is empl&yedall hours worked in excess of forty
hours per week. 29 U.S.C. § 207(3)@ee alsoN.Y. Comp. Codes. R. & Regs. tit. 12 § 142
2.2; Brown v. Tomcat Elec. Sec., In®No. 03CV-5175 (FB) (JO), 2007 WL 2461823, at *2
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2007). Moreover, on a public works projeatl Work in excess of eight
hours per day and five days per week shall be considered overtimg wdtky. Lab. Law §
220(2). “[T]he regular rate refers to the hourly rate actually paid [to] the emapldgr the
normal, norovertime workweek for which he is employedWalling v. YoungermaReynolds
Hardwood Co, 325 U.S. 419, 424 (1945). Where an employee is entitled to prevailing wages
under New York law and does not receive such wages, however, overtime wages should be
calculated using the prevailing wage as the regular r@ee Sobczak v. AWL Inudstries, |Inc.
540 F. Supp. 2d 354, 360-61 (E.D.N.Y. 2087 While the statute of limitations under the FLSA
for an unpaid overtime claim is ordinarily two years, and three yedhe ifcause of action
aris[es] out of a willful violatioft 29 U.S.C. § 255(a), under the NYLL the statutdimitations

is six years, N.Y. Lab Law. 8§ 663(3). Because overtime coverage under the N¥hahgasses

° The Prevailing Wage Schedules issued by the Comptroller “may contain tniogerst requirementdhat
reflect the collective bargaining agreement in the locality fogiven type of work.” New York State:
Career/Employment, Workplace Issues,
http://www.nysegov.com/citguide.cfm?ques_id=1005&superCat=36&cat=8ddt@&nt=relatedfaqs (March 31,
2014)

9 For the first time in their memorandum in support of their sumtfjuatyment motion, the plaintiffs argue
that the general contractors, defendants Judlau and Tully, are liablep&d avertime pay. Pls.’ Mem, at-23. |
do not address whether thosaegeal contractors could be liable because the plaintiffs’ complaint specifitaths
that the second and fourth claims for relief, which address unpaid mgeutider the NYLL and FLSA, were
brought against only “the Alexandria Defendants,” Second Aei@bmpl. 11 121, 12629, defined earlier in the
complaint as defendants Elsayed, Mohammed, and Alexandria, Secondekht@ompl. § 1. By contrast, the only
cause of action in the complaint against any party other than “the Alexabdfendants” is théfth claim for
prevailing wages and supplements. Second Amended Compl. ¥D13Qccordingly, to the extent the plaintiffs
are entitled to damages based on unpaid overtime, defendants Judlau yadeTdit liable for those damages.

19



all hours covered under the FLSA, as well as additional hours, the statute atidinsitdoes not
inhibit any of the plaintiffs’ overtime claim$.

As explained above, irrespective of the accuracy of Alexandria’s payrolltseploe
plaintiffs have met their initial burden to demonstrate that they performed wovkhich they
were not properly compensatedKuebel v. Black & Decker Inc643 F.3d 352, 361 (2d Cir.
2011) Accordingly, it is the defendants’ burden to offer evidence of the precise paiget
plaintiffs or to negative the inference of underpayment that can be drawn frophatheffs’
evidence. Doo Nam Yang427 F. Supp 2d at 332. Like with respect to the prevailing wage
claims, | view the defendants’ evidence in the light most favotaliteem.

Defendants rely on Alexandria’s payroll reports, and a declaration submijted b
Alexandria’s principal, Aly Elyased, who denies sonietle paintiffs’ allegations regarding
where and for how long they worked. To the extent the payroll reports shothehadintiffs
did not work overtime or were paid legally sufficient premiums for overtime wbeke exist
genuine factual disputes that preclude summary judgmé&hiat is the case with respect to
plaintiffs Shyika?, Zhdan, and Castillo. Nevertheless, the payroll reports, on which defendants
rely, show that five of the plaintifsHapanowicz, Jenkins, Dare, Titus, and Wiltredorked
overtime hours, but were not paid at overtime rates. Instead, the reports inbdatatee
plaintiffs’ total wages were calculated using the regular rates of pay for all hours worked,

including overtime hours.

™ While the statute of limitations distinction used to be significarthe damages stage with respect to
liquidated damages because the FLSA provided for a greater damages rewattie tR¥LL, see, e.g.Dong v.

Ng, No. 08 Civ. 917 (JGK)(MHD), 2011 WL 2150544). at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011), hathites now provide
for liquidated damages awards of up to 100 percent of unpaid wages, 29 U.S.C §82815(b).Y. Lab. Law 8§
198(3), 663(1).

12 As noted earlier, Shyika submitted checks containing handwritiegsthat suggest that Shyika might
have worked a greater number of hours than is listed on the payrolistegrat sometimes in excess of 40 hours per
week. Pls.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2. Itis inappropriate, howet@rely on those discrepancies when diegj the
plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment.

20



1. Hapanowicz

The payroll reports indicate that, on various occasions, Hapanowicz worked in excess of
40 hours per week, five days per week, or eight hours per day. The payroll reporis conta
spaces to record the hours Alexandria employees worked during the weelMénoday to
Sunday. Nevertheless, the record reflects eight occasions between 2007 and 2009 when
Alexandria created payroll reports for the weekends separate from the papmils for the
weekdays that were a part of the same seven day week. Whileah#imse reports, when
considered in isolation, do not indicate that Hapanowicz worked overtime, totfetheeekend
and weekday reports indicate that Hapanowicz worked overtime hours for which he was
underpaid. For example, the records show that Hapanowicz worked seven hours at the
Columbus Circle station on Monday April 16, 2007, Columbus Circle Reports, and 28 hours on
Tuesday through Friday at the 135th street station during that week, whichetventeleport
shows as ending Friday April 20, 2007. 135th St. Reports; Columbus Circle Reports. fesepara
report for the same week but ending Sunday April 22, however, shows that Hapanowicz also
worked ten hours at Columbus Circle on that Satutday.Columbus Circle Reports.
Accordingly, the records suggest that Hapanowicz worked a total of six days and 45ohours f
the seven day periodA similar problemexiss, where there is a payroll report covering Monday
through Friday and a separate report covering Saturday and Sunday the same wetkerfour
times in 2004July 6 and July 8; July 13 and July 15; August 17 and August 19; August 31 and

September 2-and three times in 2009February 13 and February 15; February 20 and

13 Some Alexandria payroll reports list both regular and overtime houssingle day, but the total hours
worked are calculated using only the overtime hours lisgek, e.g.ColumbusCircle Reports. For this motion, |
assume that the total hours in a day in these instances is the overtime mdica¢ed. In addition to construing
the records in the light most favorable for Defendants, some of thelsaeould not make sense otherwise because
theywould list more than 24 hours on certain dagee, e.g.Columbus Circle Reports.

21



February 22; and March 20 and March 22. PIs.” Vol Il. Ex. 2J, ECF No12096th $.
Reports; Columbus Circle Reports; Sanitation Garage Reports, ECF No. 132-11.

Even where Alexandria did not create separate payroll reports for the week and the
weekend, the records suggest that Hapanowicz was underpaid for the overtime harisathe w
The payroll reports show five additional instances in 200% weeks ending July 20,
November 2, November 9, November 16, and Decembera?® three times in 200Sthe
weeks ending March 6, October 4, and Novemberd/fen Hapanowicz worked more than 40
hours in a week? During the weeks ending July 20, 2007 and March 6, 2009, he also worked
more than eight hours on certain days. Columbus Circle Reports; Sanitation Gepages.R
Moreover, the records show that Hapanowicz worked more than five days, anchamsaght
hours on certain days during the weeks ending December 22, 2007, October 4, 2009, and
November 15, 2009. PIs.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2; 135th St. Reports. Finally, the payroll
reports reflect five other weeks in 2007, four in 2008, &awd in 2010, during which
Hapanowicz worked more than eight hours on certain days. PIs.” Reply Ardito Re2|. 6th
St. Reports; Columbus Circle Reports.

2. Dare

Dare’s payroll reports indicate that during the three weeks in 2009 ending Aphipdl,
26, and May 17, he worked five days or fewer and under 40 hours, but ten hours on Saturday
each week. PIs.’ Vol Il. Ex. 2K; Fetsus Adewa&lbharleston Annex Reports, ECF No. 182
They also show two weeks that year, ending May 10 and May 24, ol \Biaire worked six days

and 45 and 51 hours, respectively. Pls.” Reply Ardito Decl. Ex. 2; Fetsus Adeéhealeston

* The records show that Hapanowieas working at both the 135th street station and the Manhattan
Sanitation Garages for the weeks ending November 2, 2007, November 9, 200igvamber 16, 2007, and the
96th street station and the Manhattan Sanitation Garages for the vabed Btarch 6,2009. Pls.” Reply Ardito
Decl. Exs. 2, 4; 96th SReports The fact that Hapanowicz worked on multiple projects at the same timenaloes
alter the analysis because all of the work was performed for Alexan8ea.Walling v. Twyeffort, Incl58 F.2d
944, 947 (2d Cir. 1947) Only if an employee works more than 40 hours a weela particular employeis the
latter required to pay overtime.”) (emphasis added).

22



Annex Reports. According to the reports, Dare worked ten hours on Saturday both of those two
weeks, and 13 hours on Wednesday during the week ending May 24, 2009. PIs.’ Reply Ardito
Decl. Ex. 2; Fetsus Adewateharleston Annex Reports.
3. Jenkins
The payroll reports show that during the three weeks in 2009 ending May 10, May 31,
and June 21, Jenkins worked five days or fewer and wtlaours, but ten hours on Saturday
each week. PIs.” Reply Ex. 3.2, Ardito Decl. Ex. 2; Jenklharleston Annex Reports. They
also indicate that for three weeks that year, ending May 17, May 24, and June 28, Jenkins
worked 45, 51, and 45 hours, respectively. Moreover, the reports show that he worked six days
all of those weeks, ten hours each Saturday, and 13 hours on Wednesday during the wgek endin
May 24. Pls.” Reply Ex. 3.2, Ardito Decl. Ex. 2; Jenk@igarleston Annex Reports.
4. Titus
Titus’s payroll reports show that during the three weeks in 2009 ending September 13,
October 4, and October 11, he worked nine hours per day on multiple occasions, but was paid the
same wage for all hours. Tit@harleston Annex Reports, ECF N0.132-13.
5. Wilfred
Finally, the payroll reports show that for each of the three weeks in 2009 ending Augus
16, August 23, and August 30, Wilfred worked more than 40 hours. Pls.” ex.1120.
Moreover, they indicate that he worked six days per week, and nine hours eachySdisda
Vol Il Ex. 20.
Although their work in excess of 40 hours per week, five days per week, and eight hours
per day entitled plaintiffélapanowicz, Jenkins, Dare, Titus, and Wilftedovertime wages for
those hours, the reports indicate that their total pay was calculated based oegthairwage

rates for all hours worked. Accordingly, the plaintiffs’ motion for unpaid overtimeaisted

23



with respectto Hapanowicz, Jenkins, Dare, Titus, and Wilfred, and denied with respect to
Shyika, Zhdan, and Castillo.

[11. New York Common Law Claims

While the plaintiffs’ notice of motion seeks summary judgment “as to liability of all
Defendants for claims for paid prevailing wages and benefits and unpaid overtime pursuant to
... the common law of New York,” Not. of Mot. at 2, none of the plaintiffs’ papers in support of
the motionspeak tatheir breach of contract or quantum meruit clattise only common law
actions in the complaint. The only contracts, some of which are submitted assextabaribed
in plaintiffs’ papers are public works contracts between the general cionsrand New York
City, and subcontracting agreements between Alexandria anértleeafj contractors. Moreover,
the plaintiffs do not suggest that there is a right to prevailing or overtime waged\Nevdée' ork
common law, and they make no allegations regarding a contract in which Alexagdré to
provide such wages. Accordingly, the extent the plaintiffs move for summary judgment with
respect to their breach of contract and quantum meruit cause of action, the sxdéored.

CONCLUSION

The plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment on their claims for prevailing wages and
suppkements under the NYLL is GRANTED with respect to plaintiffs Hapanowiczik&hgnd
Zhdan, and DENIED with respect to plaintiffs Dare, Jenkins, Titus, Castillo, arfcetlVilOn
their claims for unpaid overtime wages, the plaistifmotion for summary jugiment is
GRANTED with respect to plaintiffs Hapanowicz, Dare, Jenkins, Titus, andréd/il and
DENIED with respect to plaintiffs Shyika, Zhdan, and Castillo. The pishmotion for

summary judgment on their quantum meruit and breach of contract csaENIED.

24



SO ORDERED.

Brooklyn, New York
March 31, 2014 Is]
Edward R. Korman
Senior United States District Judge

25



